
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2267 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29
th

 JULY, 2022 

 

HEALTH AND WELLNESS CENTRE  

 

2267. SHRI. RAMESH CHANDRA MAJHI: 

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the total number of Health and Wellness Centre(HWCs) operational in the country 

State/UT-wise including district-wise in Odisha; 

(b) the number of HWCs established in each aspirational district during the last three years; 

(c) whether his Ministry has made any special provisions for mountainous terrain districts for 

setting up of HWCs; and  

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?  

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY 

WELFARE 

 (DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a)  A total of 1,20,112 Ayushman Bharat- Health & Wellness Centre (AB-HWCs) are 

functional in the country as on 30
th

 June 2022. State/UTs wise achievement enclosed at 

Annexure-I. The district-wise number of functional AB-HWCs in Odisha is placed at 

Annexure-II.  

(b) The number of AB-HWCs established in each aspirational district is placed at Annexure-

III. 

(c) & (d) As per the IPHS guidelines, the population norms for setting up Sub Health Centre 

and Primary Health Centre in hilly regions are 3,000 & 20,000 respectively which is 

5,000 and 30,000 in plain areas. The state government identifies the Sub Health 

Centres/Primary Health Centres which are transformed at AB-HWCs.  

 

  



Annexure-I 

 

Status of operationalization of AB-HWCs as on 30.06.2022 (Source-AB-HWC Portal) 

 

S.No. State/UT Name Number of functional AB-HWCs 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 129 

2 Andhra Pradesh 9106 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 290 

4 Assam 3399 

5 Bihar 4535 

6 Chandigarh 34 

7 Chhattisgarh 4536 

8 
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & 

Diu 

90 

9 Delhi 0* 

10 Goa 161 

11 Gujarat 7647 

12 Haryana 1155 

13 Himachal Pradesh 1182 

14 Jammu & Kashmir 2224 

15 Jharkhand 1790 

16 Karnataka 8628 

17 Kerala 2489 

18 Ladakh 252 

19 Lakshadweep 6 

20 Madhya Pradesh 9486 

21 Maharashtra 10514 

22 Manipur 322 

23 Meghalaya 381 

24 Mizoram 294 

25 Nagaland 345 

26 Odisha 5057 

27 Puducherry 126 

28 Punjab 2934 

29 Rajasthan 8661 

30 Sikkim 129 

31 Tamil Nadu 7052 

32 Telangana 4067 

33 Tripura 547 

34 Uttar Pradesh 13832 

35 Uttarakhand 1422 

36 West Bengal 7290 

* AB-HWC scheme is not implemented by Delhi.  



Annexure-II 

District-wise number of functional AB-HWCs in Odisha as on 30.06.2022 

(Source-AB-HWC Portal) 

S. No District Total AB-HWC 

1  Bargarh 190 

2  Jharsuguda 81 

3  Sambalpur 119 

4  Debagarh 38 

5  Sundargarh 244 

6  Kendujhar 241 

7  Mayurbhanj 415 

8  Baleshwar 225 

9  Bhadrak 149 

10  Kendrapara 151 

11  Jagatsinghapur 132 

12  Cuttack 232 

13  Jajapur 196 

14  Dhenkanal 127 

15  Anugul 121 

16  Nayagarh 128 

17  Khordha 219 

18  Puri 190 

19  Ganjam 347 

20  Gajapati 107 

21  Kandhamal 165 

22  Baudh 50 

23  Sonapur 90 

24  Balangir 175 

25  Nuapada 87 

26  Kalahandi 193 

27  Rayagada 178 

28  Nabarangapur 180 

29  Koraput 186 

30  Malkangiri 101 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-III 

Cumulative number of AB-HWC functional in aspirational districts as on 30.06.2022 

(Source-AB-HWC Portal) 

S. No State Aspirational district Total functional 

AB-HWC 

1 Andhra Pradesh Vizianagaram 305 

2 Andhra Pradesh Vishakapatnam 167 

3 Andhra Pradesh Y.S.R. 420 

4 Arunachal Pradesh Namsai 19 

5 Assam Dhubri 128 

6 Assam Goalpara 146 

7 Assam Barpeta 201 

8 Assam Hailakandi 80 

9 Assam Baksa 107 

10 Assam Darrang 130 

11 Assam Udalguri 99 

12 Bihar Sitamarhi 117 

13 Bihar Araria 107 

14 Bihar Purnia 134 

15 Bihar Katihar 91 

16 Bihar Muzaffarpur 380 

17 Bihar Begusarai 91 

18 Bihar Khagaria 76 

19 Bihar Banka 103 

20 Bihar Sheikhpura 40 

21 Bihar Aurangabad 294 

22 Bihar Gaya 194 

23 Bihar Nawada 114 

24 Bihar Jamui 139 

25 Chhattisgarh Korba 187 

26 Chhattisgarh Rajnandgaon 293 

27 Chhattisgarh Mahasamund 202 

28 Chhattisgarh Kanker 214 

29 Chhattisgarh Bastar 218 

30 Chhattisgarh Narayanpur 30 

31 Chhattisgarh Dantewada 74 

32 Chhattisgarh Bijapur 283 

33 Chhattisgarh Sukma 74 

34 Chhattisgarh Kondagaon 147 

35 Gujarat Dahod 411 

36 Gujarat Narmada 180 

37 Haryana Nuh 76 

38 Himachal Pradesh Chamba 75 

39 Jammu & Kashmir Kupwara 209 

40 Jammu & Kashmir Baramulla 183 

41 Jharkhand Garhwa 51 

42 Jharkhand Chatra 39 

43 Jharkhand Giridih 57 

44 Jharkhand Godda 79 

45 Jharkhand Sahibganj 55 



S. No State Aspirational district Total functional 

AB-HWC 

46 Jharkhand Pakur 3 

47 Jharkhand Bokaro 93 

48 Jharkhand Lohardaga 42 

49 Jharkhand Purbi Singhbhum 124 

50 Jharkhand Palamu 80 

51 Jharkhand Latehar 40 

52 Jharkhand Hazaribagh 69 

53 Jharkhand Ramgarh 31 

54 Jharkhand Dumka 124 

55 Jharkhand Ranchi 175 

56 Jharkhand Khunti 40 

57 Jharkhand Gumla 90 

58 Jharkhand Simdega 52 

59 Jharkhand Pashchimi Singhbhum 157 

60 Karnataka Raichur 231 

61 Karnataka Yadgir 193 

62 Kerala Wayanad 145 

63 Madhya Pradesh Chhatarpur 174 

64 Madhya Pradesh Damoh 181 

65 Madhya Pradesh Barwani 324 

66 Madhya Pradesh Rajgarh 218 

67 Madhya Pradesh Vidisha 182 

68 Madhya Pradesh Guna 161 

69 Madhya Pradesh Singroli 102 

70 Madhya Pradesh Khandwa 150 

71 Maharashtra Nandurbar 275 

72 Maharashtra Washim 112 

73 Maharashtra Gadchiroli 301 

74 Maharashtra Osmanabad 214 

75 Manipur Chandel 24 

76 Meghalaya Ri Bhoi 35 

77 Mizoram Mamit 30 

78 Nagaland Kiphire 22 

79 Odisha Dhenkanal 127 

80 Odisha Gajapati 107 

81 Odisha Kandhamal 165 

82 Odisha Balangir 175 

83 Odisha Nuapada 87 

84 Odisha Kalahandi 193 

85 Odisha Rayagada 178 

86 Odisha Nabarangapur 180 

87 Odisha Koraput 186 

88 Odisha Malkangiri 101 

89 Punjab Moga 115 

90 Punjab Ferozepur 111 

91 Rajasthan Dholpur 132 

92 Rajasthan Karauli 211 

93 Rajasthan Jaisalmer 48 

94 Rajasthan Sirohi 57 



S. No State Aspirational district Total functional 

AB-HWC 

95 Rajasthan Baran 203 

96 Sikkim West 115 

97 Tamil Nadu Virudhunagar 249 

98 Tamil Nadu Ramanathapuram 264 

99 Telangana Khammam 150 

100 Telangana Jayashankar 263 

101 Telangana Komaram Bheem 167 

102 Tripura Dhalai 136 

103 Uttar Pradesh Chitrakoot 130 

104 Uttar Pradesh Fatehpur 258 

105 Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 309 

106 Uttar Pradesh Shrawasti 129 

107 Uttar Pradesh Balrampur 186 

108 Uttar Pradesh Siddharth nagar 279 

109 Uttar Pradesh Chandauli 204 

110 Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra 162 

111 Uttarakhand US Nagar 5 

112 Uttarakhand Haridwar 176 

 

 


